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This document is for the following:
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This instruction describes how to assemble a VHLP(X)1-80A antenna.

The antenna can be mounted with the mount offset to the left or to the right. Offset
left is described in this bulletin, however the images showing offset right installation
are shown at the end of this document.

INTRODUCTION
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Table 1     Supplied Equipment and Tools
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Item Qty Description Contained in Kit Part No
A 1 Reflector Assembly

B Mount Kit 7705250
B1 1 Elevation Adjuster Assembly 7705239
B2 1 Pipe clamp 7676242
B3 1 V Clamp Bracket 7676245

B4 Mount Hardware Kit 7692241
1 Azimuth Adjuster Assembly 7692243
1 Adjuster Boss

1 Nut,Hex Thin,M10,sst,Pass
6 Nut,Hex,DIN 934,M10,sst,Pass
7 Wshr,LK,Split,M10,sst,Pass

9 Wshr,FLT,M10,10.5X20X2,sst,Pass
1 Scr,HCS,Hex,M10X20,sst,Pass
1 Scr,HCS,Hex,M10X30,sst,Pass
1 Scr,HCS,Hex,M10X45,sst,Pass
2 Scr,HCS,Hex,M10X90,sst,Pass
2 Scr,HCS,Hex,M10X150,sst,Pass
1 Conductive Grease (Tube)
2 Gloves
1 Spacer



TOOL REQUIREMENTS

Tools
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Tools Required
Thread  

Diameter in 
MM
M10

Ring and Open Spanner (A/F) 17mm
Torque Wrench
Sockets (A/F) 17mm



B4

B2

B3

B1

A

B

Equipment
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CUSTOMER RADIO 
INTEGRATION PLATE / 

RADIO INTEGRATION  
ADAPTOR KIT

(IF REQUIRED)

CUSTOMER 
SPECIFIC OMT

CUSTOMER 
SPECIFIC RADIO 
INTEGRATION PLATE
(IF REQUIRED)
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Unpacking

UNPACK ALL PARTS WITHIN PACKING. PARTS MAY VARY PER PRODUCT

STANDARD AND CUSTOMER SPECIFIC SP CUSTOMER SPECIFIC DP ONLY
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Unpacking Mount Kit

B



Apply grease to all threads 
prior to assembly, use gloves 
provided.

Tighten nut to torque 
of 38Nm ± 5%

Pre-assemble antenna 
mount as shown. Unless 
a torque is specified fit 
screws finger tight.

Assemble antenna mount to 
antenna assembly as shown.

Mounting of Antenna2

Manually adjust 
azimuth
to center of slot
BEFORE torquing

M10 x 150

M10 x 90 
Torque to 38Nm ± 5%

M10 x 30
Torque to 38Nm ± 5%

M10 x 45
Torque to 38Nm ± 5%

M10 x 20
Torque to 38Nm ± 5%

Apply grease to surfaces shown, 
use gloves provided.

 50-120 mm 

Pole to be structural 
engineer approved 
rigid structural support

Secure mount to pole as shown.

INSTALLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS

SECTION 5
MOUNT ATTACHMENT AND ALIGNMENT

7722770
Page 12 of 15

Assemble Mount to antenna at ground level 
prior to attachment to tower

Pre-assembly of Mount1

NEVER WALK
UNDER HOISTED
LOADS

Tighten 2x nut 
to torque of 38Nm ± 5%`



Adjust elevation by rotating Elevation 
adjuster bolt (part of elevation 
adjustment assembly)

IMPORTANT
Do NOT tighten/loosen these nuts

Do NOT exceed 4Nm 5%

A
B
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Elevation Adjustment3

Azimuth Adjustment4

On completion torque screws  
to 38Nm ± 5%

Ensure screws are torqued to 38Nm ± 5%
Then loosen off 1/4 turn to allow adjustment On completion torque screws to 38Nm ± 

5%. Tighten screw A first then screw B

Do NOT exceed 10Nm 5%

Adjust azimuth by rotating 2x nuts 

After screws A and B have been
tightened,Torque nuts to 10Nm ± 5% 

Ensure screws are torqued to 38Nm ± 5%
Then loosen off 1/4 turn to allow adjustment



Antenna Offset Left

Antenna Offset Right
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Pole to be structural engineer 
approved rigid structural support

For installation of interface 
see separate instructions.
Fit radio per instructions.

For installation of interface 
see separate instructions.
Fit radio per instructions.



Page 15 of 15
7722770SECTION 6INSTALLATION 

INSTRUCTIONS

6 General Information

6.1 General maintenance

The antenna is designed such that minimal maintenance is required. Other
than strong wind conditions the unit is not subject to abnormal forces and
regular inspection and maintenance should ensure trouble free operation.

6.2 Cleaning of Antenna
If subsequent cleaning of the antenna is required solvent based solutions
must not be used.

GENERAL INFORMATION
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